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Oregon
Tina Kotek,Governor

WaterResources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

January 24, 2025

Golden Rule Farms INC
PO BOX 255
Christmas Valley, OR 97641

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13968

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

22--
David V. Jones Jr
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Donald (dally) S. Swindlehurst, Watermaster Dist. # 10 (via email)
Scott D. Montgomery, Agent
Harney County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13968, Harney County

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING ADDITIONAL POINTS OF
APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

Findings of Fact

1. On April 4, 2022, GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC filed an application for additional points of
appropriation under Certificate 95837. The Department assigned the application number
T-13968.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on April 19, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. In the application, Well Al is mislabeled and identified as HARN 51265. The Department
determined that Well Al is actually labeled as Well lA in Certificate 95837, and corresponds
to HARN 50339 based on previous transferT-12609.

4. On August 8, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13968 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of September 7, 2024, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

This final order Is subject to judicial review by the CourtofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for Judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, y0u may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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5. On November 7, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13968 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on November 12, 2024, and in the Burns Times Herald
newspaper on November 13 and 20, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-
4020. No protests were filed in response to the notices.

6. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:

95837 in the name of GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC. (perfected under Permit
G-18413)
IRRIGATION OF 245.0 ACRES
APRIL 5, 2000
NO MORE THAN 3.06 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND IN ANY COMBINATION
FROM WELLS 1A AND 18 FOR IRRIGATION OF 245.0 ACRES
The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 3
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Period of Use: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

Limit/Duty:

Priority Date:
Rate:

Source: TWO WELLS in MALHEUR LAKE BASIN

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

WELL 1A- 1240 FEET NORTH AND 2750
25 S 31E WM 28 SESW FEETWEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF

SECTION 28
WELL 18-770 FEET SOUTH AND 1320

25S 31E WM 33 NW NW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF
SECTION 33

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION WELL lAAND WELL 18- 245.0 ACRES

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

25 S 31E WM 28 SW NE 30.1

25 S 31E WM 28 SE NW 29.8

25S 31E WM 28 NESW 30.4

25 S 31 E WM 28 NWSE 30.8

25 S 31E WM 33 NENW 25.4
25 S 31 E WM 33 NWNW 27.9

25 S 31 E WM 33 SWNW 35.1

25 S 31 E WM 33 SENW 31.5

25 S 31E WM 33 NESW 2.0

25 S 31E WM 33 NWSW 2.0
TOTAL 245.0
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7. Transfer Application T-13968 proposes additional points of appropriation located:
Approximate distances from

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances authorized points of
appropriation in feet (ft.)

WELLA- 1365 FEETNORTH AND WELLA1 -2625 FT. EAST
25S 31E WM 28 NE SE 100 FEETWEST FROM THE SE WELL 18 - 4500 FT. SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF SECTION 28
WELL B- 365 FEETSOUTH AND WELL A1-1625 FT. NORTH

25 S 31E WM 33 NWNE 2405 FEETWEST FROM THE NE WELL 18- 1675FT. SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SECTION 33
WELL 18A- 1120 FEETSOUTH

-

25S 31E WM 33 NENW AND 3695 FEETWEST FROM WELLA1- 2575 FT. NORTHWEST I
THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 33 WELL 18-400 FT. NORTHEAST

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 0AR 690-380-2110(2)]

8. A confirming certificate has been issued within the last five years according to the terms
and conditions of the right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate
that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

9. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal ofTransfer
Application T-13968.

10. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505{4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

11. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

13. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

14. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law:

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13968 are consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13968 are
approved.
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2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subjectto all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 95837 and any
related decree.

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of
appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 95837 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected bythis transfer.

5. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional points of appropriation (Wells 18A, A,
and B), togetherwith that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Wells lA and 18),
shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original points of
appropriation (Wells lA and 18).

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of
appropriation.

7. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow theWatermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use ofthe water.
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9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Oat d in Salem, Oregon on JAN 2 32025

Lisa
IVA ,
Oregon Water Resources Department

Moooe:JAN2205

Jn Manager, for

T-13968.djl Page 5 of 5 Special OrderVolume 133, Page 7i I
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confirms the right to use the waters perfected under Permit G-18413. The amount ofwaterto which
this right is entitled is limited to an amount used beneficially, or Its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions ofthe use are
listed below.

SOURCE OFWATER: FOUR WELLS in MALHEUR LAKE BASIN

PURPOSE or USE: IRRIGATION of 345.1 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 4.31 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND; FURTHER LIMITED AS FOLLOWS:

NO MORE THAN 1.47 CFS IN ANY COMBINATION FROM WELLS 1 AND 2 FOR IRRIGATION OF
117.6 ACRES; AND

NO MORE THAN 2.84 CFS IN ANY COMBINATION FROM WELLS 3 AND 16 FOR IRRIGATION OF
227.5 ACRES

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1THROUGH OCTOBER 31

DATE OF PRIORIY: APRIL 5, 2000

The wells are located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

25 S 31E WM 31 NWSE WELL 1- 1310 FEET NORTH AND 1S05 FEETWEST
FROM THE SE CORNER QF S.ECTION 31

25 S 31E WM 31 SW SE WELL 2-130 FEET NORTH AND 210 FEET EAST FROM
THE S1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 31

26 S 30 E WM 1 SWNE WELL 3- 2160 FEETSOUTH AND 2340 FEETWEST
FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 1

26S 30 E WM 1 SWNW WELL 16 - 250 FEET NORTH AND 730 FEETEAST
FROM THE Wl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 1

The amount of water used for irrigation, together With the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and 3 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.
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A description ofthe place of use is located as follows:
IRRIGATION -WELL 1 AND WELL 2- 117.6 ACRES

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

25 S 31E WM 31 NE SE 30.8
25 S 31 E WM 31 NWSE 28.3
25 S 31 E WM 31 SWSE 31.1
25 S 31 E WM 31 SE SE 27.4

TOTAL 117.6

IRRIGATION-WELL 3 AND WELL 16- 227.5 ACRES
26 S 30 E WM 1 NE NE 1 32.5
26S 30 E WM 1 NWNE 2 32.5
26 S 30 E WM 1 SWNE 32.5
26 S 30 E WM 1 SE NE 32.5
26 S 30 E WM 1 NENW 3 32.5
26 S 30 E WM 1· NWNW 4 32.5
26 S 30 E WM 1 SWNW 32.5

TOTAL 227.5

The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point of appropriation (Well 16), shall not exceed the quantity
ofwater lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (Original Well 16) located as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

26 S 30 E WM 1 SWNW
ORIGINAL WELL 16-25 FEET NORTH AND 1300 FEET
EAST FROM THE W1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 1

The combined quantity ofwater diverted at the new points of appropriation (wells 1, 1A, 2, 3, and 18),
together with that diverted at the old points of appropriation (Wells 15, Original Well 16, andWell 17)
shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original points of appropriation (Wells
15, Original Well 16, and Well 17) located as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

25 S 30 E WM 36 SE SE
WELL 15-30 FEET NORTH AND 20 FEETWEST FROM
THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 36

26 S 30 E WM 1 SWNW
ORIGINAL WELL 16- 25 FEET NORTH AND 1300 FEET
EAST FROM THE Wl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 1

26 S 30 E WM 1 SWNW
WELL 17-16FEET NORTH AND 100 FEET EAST
FROM THE W1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 1

Water use measurement conditions:

a. The water user shall maintain, in good working order, a totalizing flow meter, or another
suitable measuring device approved by the Director, at each point of appropriation (new and
existing), shall keep a complete record of the amount of water used each month and shall
submit a report which includes the recorded water use measurements to the Department
annually or more frequently as may be required bythe Director. Further, the Director may
require the water user to report general water use information, including the place and nature
of use ofwater under the right.

T-13968-rr-95837.djl Page 2 of 4 Certificate 97990



b. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original points of appropriation.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well
listed on this right, then use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department approves or implements an
alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The Department encourages junior and
senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and
Maintenance of WaterWells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may
also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well
at all times.

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions ofthis right may result in action including, but not limited
to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations
may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights.

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 95837, State Record of Water Right
jK$("%"g%))}8{ modified by the provisions of an order of the water Resources Director entered
________,_ approving Transfer Application T-13968.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

8-r-95837.djl Ra



The right to the use ofthe water for the above purpose is r-est11iGte]I t0 lt,.enef.i0ial us~~ 0@ ithe lands or
place of use destribed.

W NESS the signature ofthe Water Resources Director, affixed JA_N 2 3 2025ee

Li: .c:ion Manager, for
IVAN GALL, DIRl:CTOR
Oregon Water Resources D'epartment

T-13968-rr-95837.djl Page 4 of4 Recorded in State Record ofWater RightCertificates numbered97990.



STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
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No. _

355 N. Broadway, Burns, Oregon 97720

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

NOV 2 5 2024

OWRD

(
( S.S.

OFFICIAL STAMP
STANLEYROBERT FALLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1015734

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 13,2025

BURNS TIMES-HERALD

STATE OF OREGON
for the

COUNTY OF HARNEY

Subscribed and sworn before me -. 20

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in the said newspaper for

/.,.., successive and consecutiveweeks in the following issues:
es on@eao: tu €2o Noverb2024

}, 6±uhstoned\ Auf)
By Terri L. Smith, Advertising Manager
The Bums limes-Herald

STATE OF OREGON

County of Harney

I Terri L. Smith, being first and duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Advertising
Manager of the Burns Times-Herald, a newspaper of general circulation, as defined
by ORS 193.010 and 193.020, published at Burns, in the aforesaid County and State
by the Burns Times-Herald that the . r-: _

PoeNotice: T-1378 ode Kue harms Dn.

Notice of Prelimi­
nary Determination

for Water Right
Transfer T-13968

T-13968 filed by
Golden Rule Farms
Inc., PO Box 255
Christmas Valley,
OR 97641, proposes
additional points of
appropriation under
Certificate 95837.
The right allows the
use 0f 3.06 cubic feet
per second from two
wells in Sects. 28 and
33, T25S, R31E, WM
for irrigation in Sects.
28 and 33, T/25S,
R31E, WM. The ap­
plicant proposes ad­
ditional points of ap­
propriation in Sects.
28 and 33, T25S,
R31E, WM. The Wa­
ter Resources De­
partment proposes to
approve the transfer,
based on the require­
ments of ORS Chap- 1

ter 540 and OAR
690-380-5000.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Any person may file,
jointly or severally, a
protest or standing
statement within 30
days after the last
date of newspaper '
publication of this no­
tice, 11/20/2024. Call
(503) 986-0935 toob­
tain additional infor­
mation. If no protests
'are fled, the Depart­

ment will issue a final
order consistent with
the preliminary deter­
mination.

Publish Nov 13 and
20, 2024

}[]"

Clerk

Deputy

From the Office of·----------=----------

Attomey for _
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regon

November 7 2024."l

Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building
725 SummerSt NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Tina Kotek,Governor

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13968

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13968. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for. additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Burns
Times Herald newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The
notice initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision
proposed by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement
supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of
newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in
the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position
in a quasi-judicial proceeding.



· Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov, if I
may be of assistance.

Sincerely,a
Dante Luongo
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13968
Donald (Dally) S. Swindlehurst, District 10 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Scott D. Montgomery, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13968, Harney County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existingwater right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690,Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

Findings of Fact

1. On April 4, 2022, Golden Rule Farms Inc filed an application for additional points of
appropriation under Certificate 95837. The Department assigned the application number
T-13968.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on April 19, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. In the application, Well Ai is mislabeled and identified as HARN 51265. The Department
determined that Well Al is actually labeled as Well lA in Certificate 95837, and corresponds
to HARN 50339 based on previous transfer T-12609.

4. On August 8, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13968 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of September 7, 2024, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

Pursuantto 0AR 690-380-4030, anyperson may file a protest or standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date ofpublication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 0AR 690-380­
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination. '

T-13968.djl Page 1 of7



5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

95837 in the name of GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC. (perfected under Permit
G-18413)
IRRIGATION OF 245.0 ACRES
APRIL 5, 2000
NO MORE THAN 3.06 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND IN ANY COMBINATION
FROM WELLS 1A AND 18 FOR IRRIGATION OF 245.0 ACRES

Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 3
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Period of Use: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31
Source: TWO WELLS in MALHEUR LAKE BASIN

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

WELL 1A- 1240 FEET NORTH AND 2750
25 S 31 E WM 28 SESW FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF

SECTION 28
WELL 18- 770 FEET SOUTH AND 1320

25 S 31E WM 33 NW NW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF
SECTION 33

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION WELL lAAND WELL 18- 245.0 ACRES

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

25 S 31E WM 28 SWNE 30.1
25 S 31E WM 28 SENW 29.8
2S S 31E WM 28 NESW 30.4
25 S 31E WM 28 NWSE 30.8
25 S 31E WM 33 NENW 25.4
25 S 31E WM 33 NWNW 27.9
25 S 31E WM 33 SWNW 35.1
25 S 31E WM 33 SE NW 31.5
25 S 31E WM 33 NESW 2.0
25 S 31E WM 33 NWSW 2.0

TOTAL 245.0

6. Transfer Application T-13968 proposes additional points of appropriation located:

Approximate distances from
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances authorized points of

appropriation in feet (ft.)
WELL A- 1365 FEET NORTH AND

WELL A1- 2625 FT. EAST25 S 31E WM 28 NE SE 100 FEET WEST FROM THE SE
CORNER OF SECTION 28 WELL18- 4500 FT. SOUTHEAST

Use:

Certificate:

Priority Date:
Rate:
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Approximate distances from
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances authorized points of

appropriation in feet (ft.)

WELL B- 365 FEET SOUTH AND WELL A1--1625 FT. NORTH25 S 31E WM 33 NWNE 2405 FEET WEST FROM THE NE
WELL 18-- 1675 FT. SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF SECTION 33
WELL 18A- 1120 FEET SOUTH

WELLA1- 2575 Ff. NORTHWEST255 31E WM 33 NENW AND 3695 FEET WEST FROM
THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 33 WELL 18- 400 FT. NORTHEAST

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 0AR 690-380-2110(2)]

7. A confirming certificate has been issued within the last five years according to the terms
and conditions of the right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate
that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal ofTransfer
Application T-13968.

9. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in 0RS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

10. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement ofthe right.

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

13. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13968 appear to be
consistent with the requirements of 0RS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380­
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

lf TransferApplication T-13968 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The additional points ofappropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13968 are
approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 95837 and any
related decree.
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3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through anotherperson's propertyforpurposes ofaccessing the new points of
appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 95837 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer.

5. The quantity ofwaterdiverted at the new additional points ofappropriation (Wells 18A, A,
and B), together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Wells 1A and 18),
shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original pointsof
appropriation (Wells 1A and 18).

6. Water shall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of
appropriation.

7. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizingflow
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, anothersuitable measuring device, at each
point ofappropriation (new and existing).

b. The water usershall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water usershall allow the Watermaster access to the meters ormeasuring devices;
provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

8. Full beneficial use ofthe water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified WaterRight
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion ofthe change andfull beneficial use of the water.

9. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

ated in Salem, Oregon on NOV 7 - 2024

ection Manager, for
CTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante Luongo. Ifyou have questions about the information
in this document, you may reach me at971-304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov.
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Protests

Under the provisionsof ORS 540.520(6) & (7) an_d OAR 690-B80-4030, within 30 'days afterthe
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination ora standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point ofdiversion
orappropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received bythe Water Resources Department within 30 days afterthe last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronicmail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690­
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person's name, address, and telephone number;

- All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position bythe close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest orfailure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration ofthe
issue during the hearing;

- . lf you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

If you are notthe applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Underthe provisionsof0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's PreliminaryDetermination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests forstandingmust be received In the Water ResourcesDepartment no later than 30
days afterthe last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by_GAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests forstanding must be in
writing, and must include the following:
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- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearingwill be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions ofORS 183.310 td 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017­
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order findingthat a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer underOAR 690-380-5030 t0 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt ofthe proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You maybe represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a partywith limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with 0AR 690-002-0020 and 0AR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
ofthe record in this case.
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Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. $5501-597b. For
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260,. the Oregon Military
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact ourWater
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266.
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ALL POINTS
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

P.O. Box 767
Terrebonne, Oregon 97760

TRANSMITTAL

Received
SEP 23 202

OWRD

To:
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE Sui leA
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Date: 9/19/2024 Job: 22-046

Attention: Dante Luongo

Re: T-13968

O Prints O Plans [x] Map/Plat [] Specifications [] Change order [] Other

ODIeS No. • •leSTP"-tttI
1 1 Transfer map ( l sheet legal bond)L i ir~ ~~~-------------------,

I 3

These are transmitted as checked below:

D For OWRD review · O Approved as submitted [] Approved as noted
[] Copies for distribution [] Returned for corrections [] Returned corrected prints
[x] Review and comment [] For bids due [] Other

Remarks:
Attached is a correction map to be included ,vith the applicntion.
Thanks, and i , 1 have questions please don't hesitate to call (541) 548-5833.



MAP TO ACCOMPANY APPLICATION TO ADD
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION FOR

CERTIFICATE 95837
SECTIONS 28 &¢ 33 TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M.

TAX LOTS: 5600, 5700, 6000, 6100, 6102, 6800, 6900, 7000 & 7100

21 22

28 27

5800

I
I
I
I
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I
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RENEWAL DATE: 12/31/2024

A
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33 34
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I
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WEA VER SPRINGS LANE
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I
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6800

29 28
32

II

e5z....

245.0 ACRES PRIMARY WATER
RIGHTS 'FftOU C 95831-

e POA A1 HARN 51265 {AUTHORIZED &: R[AIAINING)
LOCATED IN THE SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SECllON
28, T25S R31£. IY.11. AND 1240 FEETNORTH
ANO 2150 FEET WEST FROM THE SE
CORNER SECTION 28.

e POA 18 HARN 50771 (AUTHOR/2£0 &- REMAINING)
LOCATED IN THE NW 1/4 NW 1/4 SECTION
33, T25S R3IE, W.A. AND 110 FEET SOUTH
AND 1320 FEET EAST FROM THEN
C0R(,JER SECTl0N J:J.

SECTION CORNER IE
LOCATED 2-1/2" ALUM. CAPPED PIPE AT
WIESS POINT50' SOUTH ON SECTION LINE
FRO CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 21,
28, JJ, AND 34.

e POA 18A HARN 50501 (fROP0SEO APOA)
LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4 NW 1/4 SECTION
33, T25S RJIE. W.M. AND 1120 FEET SOUTH
ANO 3695 FEET WEST FROM THE NE
CORNER SECTION JJ.

o POA A HARN 50358 (fROPOSED APOA)
tOCA TED IN THE NE 1/4 SE 1/4 SECllON
28, T25S R3IE, WM. AND 1365 FEET NORTH
ANO 100 FEET OCST FROMTHE SE CORNER,
SECTION 28.

e POA 8 HARN 51784 (fROPOSED APOA J
t.OCA TED IN THE NW 1/4 NE 1/4 SECTION
JJ, T2S5 RJI£, IY.M. AND 365 FEET SOUTH
ANO 2405 FEET WEST FROM THE NE
CORNER SECnON JJ.

THIS MAP IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
LOCATING A WATER RIGHT ONLY
AND HAS NO INTENT TO PROVIDE
LEGAL DIA{ENSIONS OR THE
tOCA TION OE PROPER7Y LINES.

PROJECT No. 22-046

PREPARED AT THIE REQUESif OF:

GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC.
P.O. BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

All POINTS ENGINEERING
& SURVEYING, INC.

P.O. 0X 767
TERREBONNE, OREGON 97760

(541) 548-5833 PH
Scott@APEand$.com
www.APEandS.com
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA #T- 13968

GW Reviewer Darrick E. Boschmann Date Review Completed: 12/08/2023

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per 0AR 690-380­

21102).

Summary of Injury Review:

[] The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is onlya summary. Documentation is attached andshould be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.

Version: 20210204
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WAILI RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Application: T-13968

Proposed Cha11ges: D POA

□USE

] APOA
□POU

[] SW+GW

□ OTHER

J RA

/

Oregon WntcrResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground Water Review Form:
[] water Riglit'Transfer
D Permit Amendment
D GRModification
D Other

ApplicantName: GoldenRule__Earms

Reviewer(s): DarrickE.Boschmann Date ofReview: 12/08/2023

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD:__

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The waterwell reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include waterwell reports or a description Qf the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposedto be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description ofthe· changes proposed in this transfer: _

This application is related to certificate 95837 which authorizes groundwater. pumping
from 6 wells (POD l = HARN 50339;POD 2 =HARN 1837: POD 3= HARN 51504:
POD 4 =HARN 50777: POD 5 = HARN 50143: POD 6 =HARN 5155$) forprimary
irrigation of596.6 acres in theMalheurLake Basin. The foll0wing ehanges are proposed;

I. Add 3 APOA Q-IARN 50501; HARN50358:HARN 51784).

The application Table_LlistsHARN_51265ascorrelatingtoauthorized wel]_AL_(POD
1). An OWRD wel I insp·ection GPS l0cation places HARN 51265 approximately 2,700 feet
north ofthe authorized location forPOD I under this certificate. .Ihe currentOWRD
correlation ofPOD J to.HARN 50339 is based on the previous transfer application T-12609,

Page I of4 Version: 20210204
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13968

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
~ Yes D No Comments:----------==-------------==--

The authorized and proposed wells devetop e-roundwater occurring in the Older basin fill
and Proximal vent deposits hydrostratigraphic units. Groundwater occurs in multiple
hydrostratigraphic units. and groundwater within these units is. hydraulically connected.
making a single groundwater system composed of multiple hydrostratigraphic units
(Gingerich and others, 2022)

In general. groundwater in the Harney Basin flows from several upland recharge areas to
a common discharge area near Malheur and Harnev Lakes, with some apparent discharge to
the_Malheur Basin through one area along the eastern_margin._ While_the rocks and
sediments making up the aquifer system_in the Harney Basin do constitute a single
groundwater flow system. sub-watersheds within the basin contribute recharge to different
parts of the system depending on groundwater flow-paths from recharge to discharge areas.
In general. within these sub-watersheds water within the aquifer system is sourced from a
common_recharge area and can_therefore be considered a single_source. The currently
authorized well and the proposed wells are all within the Weaver Springs groundwater cone
of depression. where groundwater is flowing toward a central low point in this area.

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
J Yes ]No

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.).

4. a) Will this proposed change, al its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
] Yes []No Comments:----------------------

The proposed APOA are located up to 4 miles lo the northeast of the currently authorized
well. This will result in an incremental increase in interference with wells near the locations
of the proposed APOA.

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes !Zl No If yes, explain: _

Any increase in interference with existing wells in these locations will not meet the
standard for substantial or undue interference given the thickness of the aquifer svstem in
the Harney Basin.
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5. a) WiJl this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate 0f use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface wate1· source?

D Yes IZl No Comments:----=====~-====~-==---

There_are no_perennial_surface water sources_in_thevicinity ofthe authorized or proposed
wells.

b) Ifyes, at its maximum al low.ed rate of use, wnat i's the expected change in deguee '0i'
interfer,ence with any surface water sources resulting fr0m the proposed change'?
Stream: D Minimal D ~ignit'io_ant
Stream: D Minimal Dl Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact:

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point ofdiversion affectthe surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subjectto transfer?
D Yes D No Comments:

7. What conditions or 0ther ehanges in theapplieation are necessary to address anypotential
issues identified above: none.

8. Any additional comments: none.



Ground Water ReviewForm Transfer Application: T-13968
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA #T- 13968

GW Reviewer Darrick E. Boschmann Date Review Completed: 06/28/2022

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation Is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

J me proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available
water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130.

This is onlya summary. Documentation is attached andshould be read thoroughlyto understand the
basisfordeterminations.

Version: 20210204
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J RASW-GW
0 OTHER

Ground Water Review Form:
[] waterRight Transfer
[] PermitAmendment

0 GRModification
0 Other

Applicant Name: Golden Rule Farms

] APOA
0 POU

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

i Salem,Oregon 97301-1271
$'%; (s03) 986.090o

www.wrd.state.or.us

Application: T-13968

Proposed Changes: DlPOA
J USE

Reviewer(s): DarrickE. Boschmann Date of Review: 06/28/2022

Date Reviewed by Gw Mgr. and Retamed toWRSD{2/1@?GI

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

[] The waterwell reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

0 The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish theground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: _

This application is related to certificate 95837 which authorizes groundwater pumping
from six wells for primary irrigation of 590.1 acres in the Malheur Lake Basin. The
currently authorized wells are as follows:

·POD I =HARN 50339
·POD 2= HARN 1837
•POD 3 = HARN 51504
·POD 4 =HARN 50777
·POD 5 = HARN 50143
·POD 6= HARN 51555

The following changes are pr0posed:
I. Add two APOA (HARN 50358; HARN 51784).

Note that the application incorrectly lists HARN 51265 as a currentJv authorized well
under certificate 95837. HARN 51265 is not currently_authorized_under certificate 95837. If
the applicant wishes to include HARN 51265 as an APOA under this transfer an amended
application and re-review will be required.

Page I of5 Version: 20210204



Ground WaterReview Form Transfer Application: T- 13968

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
~ Yes D No Comments: _

In this area the Younger Basin Fill hydrostratigraphic unit is underlain by interbedded
Older Basin Fill and Proximal VentDeposits h.ydrostrati!!Taphic units. Other
hydrostratigraphic units may be present in this area as well. Groundwater occurs in multiple
hydrostratigraphic units, and groundwater within these units is hydraulically connected,
making a single groundwater system composed of multiple hydrostrati!!raphic units
(Gingerich and others, 2022).

ln general, groundwater in_the Harney_Basin floyys from _several_upland rechargeareas to
a common discharge area near Malheur and Harney Lakes. with some apparent discharge to
the Malheur Basin through one or more areas along the eastenunargin. While the rocks and
sediments making up the aquifer system in theHarney Basin do constitute a single
groundwater flow system. sub-watersheds within the basin contribute recharge to different
parts of the system depending on groundwater_flo-pathsfrom recharge_to discharge areas.
In general, within these sub-watersheds water within the aquifer system is sourced from a
common recharge area and can therefore be considered a single source.

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
] Yes ]No

b) Ifyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.):

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with anotherground water right?
~ Yes D No Comments:----------------------

The proposed APOA are located up to --4 miles northeast ofthe currently authorized
wells. This will result in an incremental increase in interference with existing wells to the
northeast.

Page 2 of5 Version: 20210204



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13968

b) lfyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
[_] Yes [] No Ifyes, explain.­

The nearest authorized POA to the proposed APOA is POD 1 under certificate 83462
{HARN 1145). which is a distance of approximately 2.700 feet from proposed APOA
HARN 50358. The potential drawdown from pumping under this scenario was calculated
using the Theis equation (see attachments). The range ofvalues used for the calculationare
conservative and appropriate until better values become available. The calculation used a
range of storage coefficient values from 0.01 --0.000 I. The transmissivity range used in the
calculation (5038- 14016_f/day) is the transmissivity range deriyed from specific capacity
from nearby wells._At the full authorized pumping rate (3.Q6 cfs) the results_indicate a
median calculated drawdown of14.28 feet. Higher range outlying scenario results in excess
of 100 feet drawdown are very unlikely, and still would not meet the standard for substantial
or undue interference given the thickness of the aquifer system in the Harney Basin.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
D Yes igJ No Comments: There are no perennial surface waler sources in the vicinity
of the authorized or proposed wells.

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: D Minimal Dl Significant
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact:

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
D Yes D No Comments:

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: none.

8. Any additional comments: none.
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13968
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13968

ur•­
"',...

: . ,..,
s'?.
,...

I\ !tO ,, u,o
ortwp]

1 'llftl,"d\

t
~ ...

i, t0a
Dr»de{ ]""'0 100 10_ .....

-···- _)±tt±;==
t t t
t
I O I

SD 100 l.SO )00-·-••'----...-.-.........----

,........-4--+--+--....-200 JOO
TJmr [days )

Or11wdownvsrlma

100

toc,tMood r..,... Id):: 10:)

#pgft[t; tu
.....,..,,.... ,_, f'~• '""
-•111tr ..... ,-,,

20

f
4)

60

"i5
80

100

llO
0

Page S ofS Version: 20210204



Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

TransferApplication: T13968

Applicant Name: Golden Rule Farms Inc

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

• www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Review Due Date:

Proposed Changes: D POU

Reviewer(s): Dally Swindlehurst

Zo ]oA [Just 0 OTHER

09/15/2022Date of Review:

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used In the last 5 years and that the
presumption of forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? [] Yves QI No If "Yes", attach
evidence (e.g. dated aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has
involved the transferred right(s) and downstreamwater rights? []Yes {/]Not here
Generally characterize thefrequency of any regulation or explainwhy regulation has not
occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?
D Yes QI No []Records not available.

4. In yourestimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s)
result in regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the
original right(s) was/were maximized? 0 Yes Qi No If "Yes", explain:__

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights
that would be affected? [] Yves QI No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be
affected and list the rights most affected: __

6. Check here[ it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows
resulting from the current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally
characterize the locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that
benefit most:. {ZN/A

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check hereD If there are channel losses
between the old and new PODs orwithin the proposed instream reach? If you check the
box, describeand, if possible, estimate the losses:. []N/At here

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source
stream: \]N/AMould the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent
with OAR 690-077-0015(8)? []Yes O No

TACS Page 1 of 4 Last revised 1-30-2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

9. For_PQy_changes: {/] N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive
water from the same source?D Yes D No If "Yes", explain.:

10. For_POU or_USE changes: {],N/ea lyour best judgment,would use of the existing right
at "full face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and
without waste? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:__

11. ForPQy changes that involve micro-irrigation: {/] N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation
within the current place of use boundary of thewater right proposed for transfer,
and previously demonstratedto the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer will not result in injury
or enlargement? D Yves [Jo If "Yes", explain: __

b. Has a temporary transferof this nature been previously filed and approved on the
same lands (or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?
D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than
were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No
If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the
temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No
If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary
transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regardingthe temporary transfer?
D Yves [No If "Yes", describe:__

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and
site inspections by theWatermaster that neither injury nor enlargement
occurred as a result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No
If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?
D Yes D No If "Yes", explain.:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right beingtransferred will occur?
D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:__

12. Are there other Issues not Identified through the above questions that should be considered
in determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?
[Jves {]No It"Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of4 Last revised 1-30-2019



Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: __

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or
injury to other rights? {] No[L]Yes, as checked and provided below:

[]For_Pou changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoringand reporting
conditions necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

[]AHeadgate should be required prior to divertingwater.

\/]Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)
a. Before water use maybegin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter*, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, another suitable measuring
device, k]at.eachpointofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing)

OR LJ ateach newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation
D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or an

irrigation district (or similar entity) are notsubject to this condition.
b. The water user shallmaintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters ormeasuring devices;

provided however, where the meters or measuring devices ore located within a private
structure, the Wotermaster shall requestaccess upon reasonable notice.

D Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staffgages*,
or, with prior approval ofthe Director, other suitable measuring devices, thatmeasure
the entire range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staffgages shall
be United States GeologicalSurveystyle.

b. Before water use maybegin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel,
weirs or other suitable measuring devices mustbe installed upstream and downstream
ofthe reservoir, and, an adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall
maintain such devices in good working order. A written waiver maybe obtained, if in
thejudgmentofthe Director, the installation ofweirs or other suitable measuring
devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in
the above selected condition:
D Weir
D Parshall Flume
0 Other:

[]submerged Orifice
D Flow Restrictor

TACS Page 3 of4 Last revised 1-30-2019



..
Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T. 13968

QI In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a TFM will be required to
be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

QI at each pointofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D ateach newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the
applicant should contact the areaWatermaster:

Watermaster name: Dally Swindlehurst

strict:1?
Address: 450 N Buena Vista

City/State/Zip: Burns OR 97720

Phone: 541-573-2591

Email: donald.s.swindlehurst@water.oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is
approved by the Watermaster, fill outand mail theform below to the Salem office.

*******************************************************************"'*·*·********
Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to beff/led out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the followingsuitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, It must be malled to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, SulteA
Salem, 0R 97301-1266

1CS Pago 4 of 4 last rovlsod 1-30-2019



Application T-13011 is related to permit G-15451.

WaterResources Departn1ent
NorthMall Office Building

Transfer ApP'fuB19Qllinl;'et~~etNE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Phone: 503-986-0900
1[3:503-986-0904

www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

Permit G-15451 a±lurize yr dwatr umpingfiamiluce wells PODl;ycl_15y
=!~ot vet dnllecl:ltrb .2 ··",h:11 16 ~ not vet dnlled:P0~J = "~ell 17 '= nol ve nl c ) )
for primary irrigation of 596.6 acres in the Malheur LakeBasin. This application seeks the
following changes:

I. Change the location of POD 2 ("Well 16..) to existing\veil HARN 51555 3
2. Add 3 APOAs (''\.Veil I"=] IAR:t:/ J 837: '·Well 2" = HARN 51504: ··Well r =HARN0

50143) - =--=.......Y
3. RearranQe the POU

"a"TTThe application states in table three that none of the authorized wells have been ""~
constructed as of the time of the application. However water use has been reported un~
this permit for 20 I 3 and 2014 for an apparent Iv unauthorized well named 'iYJI W::!!S. IL ts
not known which well this water use correlates to. however it nppcars lo be from a well not
authorized under this permit. -f1re7''P0 fm Extci1sio11 of T~datc'1 1114,'2014 i11tli-ea~cs 1hat
··remaining work to be completed consists of installing meters on the wells..." but it is not
known to which wells this n:fcrs. Pui'fl~1. tl,c /;ao,~t&.......tht!t-€&HS4ft:IC-lfon or wcll-
HA-RN 15451 -b <

C9tf\

pl 3el
LJ/:f?hl

-ta

Pngc 2 of7 l.11>1 Re, 1sc1l 11171101 S



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-1301I

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
[] Yes _}No Comments.

Available data indicates a predominantly volcanic/volcaniclastic unit occurs beneath a
predominantly basin fill sediment unit. Reports foLthe Malheur Lake Basin indicate
groundwater occurs in both the basin fill and underlving volcanic rocks. The groundwater is
likely hydraulically connected. making a single groundwater sYstem occurring indifferent
geologic units__Leonard1970found that near the edges of the valley there_is_likely good
interconnection between individual water-bearing beds in the valley fill and those in the
adjacent and underlving tertiarv rocks.

In general. groundwater in lhe Harney Basin flows from several upland recharge areas lo
a common discharge area near Malheur and Harnev Lakes. with some apparent discharee to
the Malheur Basin through one or more areas along the eastern margin. While the rocks and
sediments making up the aquifer svstem in the Harnev Basin do constitute a single
groundwater flow svstem, sub-watersheds within the basin contribute recharue to different
parts of the system depending on uroundwater flow-paths from recharge to discharge areas.
In general. within these sub-watersheds water within the aquifer system is sourced from a
common recharge area. and can therefore be considered a single source.

All wells considered here are located within 2 miles or each other in theDou
Mountain/Weaver Springs area and develop groundwater from similar deposits.

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)'?
D Yes E]No see comment above.

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each or the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate. duty, etc.):

4. a) Will this proposed change. at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
~ Yes D No Comments: _

Proposed POA "Well#16 prop." (HARN 51555) and APOA "Well #3" (HARN 50143)
are substantiallv within the bounds of the original project area and should have no
significant increase in interference with nearby authorized wells.

Proposed APOAs '·Well #I" (HARN 1837) and ··Well #2" (HARN 51504) arc located
--0.5 to ~0.75 miles cast or the easternmost POA currently authorized under this permit. This
will result in an incremental increase in interference with wells to the east.

Page 3 017 LastRevised 117/20IS



GroundwaterTr Review Summary Form
www.Oreg

GWReviewer •[sslt-Au

SummaryofEnlargement (Same 'Sourte) Review:

[ ] The proposed transfer fails to keep the original place of use from reaeiving water from the same
source.

Summary ofInjury Review:

[ ] The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving p_revio,usly available
water to which it is legally entitled.

SummaryofWell Construction Assessment:

[ ] The proposed POAdoes not have a well log.

[ ]The proposed POA does not appear to meet current well construction standards. Route through
Well Construction and Compliance Section.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should b"e reaa thor.oughly to understand the
basisfordeterminations.

Version: 3/30/17



Application: T- I 30 I I

Proposed Changes: E]POA
J USE

[] APOA
[8JPOU

Ground Water Review Form:
D Water Right Transfer
[gj Permit Amendment
D GR Modification
0 Other

Applicant Name: GoldenRuleFarms

[]SW-GW [RA□OTHER
Date of Review: 04/04/20 I 9Reviewcr(s): Darrick E. Boschmann

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem. Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.tus

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: J,\'\\ 1'1

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground waler body developed or proposed lo be developed.

D Other

Page I of7



Ground Water Review Form Transli:r Applicmion: T-13011
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Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building

Transfer App/igs»le]ldetNE, SuiteA
Salem, OR 97301

b) Ifyes. would this proposed change. at itsmaximumallowed rate of use. likely resu[['hne: 503-986-0900
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled'? Fax: 503-986-0904
0 Yes E]No If yes. explain: www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

# Oregon
ound atgrReyie$ Torm

1i.na Kole ; Covernor

The nearest authorized POA to proposed APOAs ··Well# I" (HARN 1837) and "Well
#2" (HARN 51504) is POD 9 under permit G-17943 (HARN 51836) which is located
-1.800 feet southeast of HARN 51504.

The potential increase in drawdown at HARN 51836 was calculated usil1!.! the Theis
equation (scc attachments)._ The values used for the calculation are conservative and
appropriate until better values become available. The calculation used an intermediate
storage coefficient (0.00 I). The transmissivitv used in the calculation (l 2000 ft2/dav) is the
average derived from specific capacitv data from pump tests repo1ted on selected nearbv
wells. At the pro-rated pumping rate of the full dutv over the full irrigation season (3_68cfs)
the results show an increase in seasonal drawdown of<4 feet. which should be within the
capacity of the nearbv well.

Note: The wells considered under this application arc located within the Do!!
Mountain/Weaver Sprinus aren where wells with available water level data all indicate a
rapid and ongoing rate of water level decline. Overall the aquifer in this area has lost up to
approximatelv I 00 feet of head since the I 960s.

If the actual pumped rate and the actual annual dutv are not enlarged as a result of this
transfer there should be no sil!ni ficanl increase in the rate of lone term dee lines. as the
transferred acrcauc and pumpa!!e is remainin!! in the same general area within Dog
Mountain/Weaver Sprin!!s.

5. a) Will this proposed change. at its maximum allowed rate or use. likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
D Yes ~ No Comments: There arc no perennial surface water sources in the vicinirv
of the wells considered under this application.

b) If yes. at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: 0 Minimal O Significant
Stream: D Minimal O Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: __

6. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:

7. Any additional comments: _

Note: The wells considered under this application are located within the Dog
Mountain/Weaver Springs area where wells with available water level data all indicate a
rapid and_ongoing rate of waler level decline. Overall the aquifer in this area has lost up to
approximately I 00 feet of head since the 1960s.

Pngc 4 of7 Last Revised. 1/17/201$
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Ground Water Review Form Trans-fer Application: T-130 I I
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13968

GW Reviewer Darrick E. Boschmann Date Review Completed: 06/28/2022

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380­

2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SWTransferSimilarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.

Version:202 10204



Application: T-13968

Proposed Changes: D POA
J USE

] APOA
DJ POU

[] SW--GW
[J OTHER

J RA

,,

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground Water Review Form:
] waterRight Transfer
[] Permit Amendment
GRModification
[] other

Applicant Name: Golden Rule Farms

Reviewer(s): Darrick E. Boschmann Date of Review: 06/28/2022

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: iiti 2/16/23

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

] Te application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: _

This application is related to certificate 95837 which authorizes groundwater pumping:
from six wells for primary irrigation of 590.1 acres_in_the Malheur Lake Basin.The
currently authorized wells are as follows:

·POD I = HARN 50339
·POD 2 = HARN 1837
·POD 3 = HARN 51504
·POD 4 = HARN 50777
•POD 5 = HARN 50143
•POD 6 = HARN 51555

The following changes are prnposed:
L. Add two_APOA_(HARN 50358; HARN 51784).

Note that the application incorrectly lists HARN 51265 as a currently authorized well
under certificate 95837. HARN 51265 is not currently authorized under certificate 95837. If
the applicant wishes to includeHARN 51265 as an APOA under this transfer an amended
application and re-review will be required.

Page I of5 Version: 202 10204
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13968

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
l] es [] No Comments.

In this area the Younger Basin Fill hydrostratigraphic unit is underlain by interbedded
Older Basin Fill and Proximal Vent Deposits hydrostratigraphic units. Other
hydrostratigraphic units may be present in this area as well. Groundwater occurs in multiple
hydrostratigraphic units. and groundwater within these units is hydraulically connected.
making a single groundwater system composed of multiple hydrostratigraphic units
(Gingerich and others, 2022).

In general, groundwater in the Harney Basin flows from several umland recharge areas to
a common discharge area near Malheur and HarneyLakes, with some apparent discharge to
the Malheur Basin through one or more areas along the eastern margin. Whlle the rocks and
sediments making up the aquifer system in the Harney Basin do constitute a single
groundwater flow system. sub-watersheds within the basin contribute recharge to different
parts of the_system depending on groundwater floyy-paths from recharge to discharge areas.
In general. within these sub-watersheds water within the aquifer system is sourced from a
common recharge area and can therefore be considered a single source.

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
D Yes IZl No

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.):

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
lg] Yes D No Comments:-------------=----------

The proposed APOA are located up to--4 miles northeast of the currently authorized
wells. This will result in an incremental increase in interference with existing wells to the
northeast.

Page 2 of5 Version: 20210204



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13968

b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
[] es [] No If yes, explain.­

The nearest authorized POA to the proposed APOA is POD I under certificate 83462
(HARN ll45), which is a distance of approximately2,700 feet from proposedAPOA
HARN 50358. The potential drayydowyn from pumping under this scenario was calculated
using the Theis equation (see attachments). The range of values used for the calculation are
conservative and appropriate until bettervalues become available. The calculationused a
range of storage coefficient values from 0.0I - 0.0001. The transmissivity range used in the
calculation (5038 - 14016 ft2/day) is the transmissivity range derived from specific capacity
from nearbywells. At the full authorized pumping rate (3.06 cfs). the results indicate a
median calculated drawdown of 14.28 feet. Higher range outlyingscenario results in excess
of 100 feet drawdown are very unlikely. and still would not meet the standard for substantial
or undue_interference giyen the thickness of the aquifer_system in the HarneyBasin.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
D Yes No Comments: There are no perennial surface water sources in the vicinity
of the authorized or proposed wells.

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: D Minimal DO Significant
Stream: D Minimal DO Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact.

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
D Yes D No Comments:

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: none.

8. Any additional comments: none.

Page 3of5 Version. 20210204
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Ground Water ReviewForm Transfer Application: T- 13968
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Appli.cation: T- 13968
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Part 5 of 5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 95837

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 7.37 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

ECENED
AP 2 0 2022

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply thewater at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped fromthe authorized wells &
conveyed to center pivot sprinklers that irrigate the place of use.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) ofDiversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Al HARN 50339 25 s 31 E 28 SE 6102
SE cor, Sec 28

Authorized 1310' N & 1505' Wfom SE
1

[]eroosed
HARN 1837 25 s 31 E 31 SE 6600

cor, Sec 31
-

]Authorized I 130' N & 210' E fom S 1/4
2

[] Proposed
HARN 51504 25 s 31'E 31 SW SE 6600

cor, Sec 31

3
[] Authorized

HARN 51772 26 s 30'E 1 SW NE 100
2160' S & 2340' W fom NE

[] Proposed ! cor, Sec 1

[] Authorized i 250' N & 730' E fom W16 HARN 51555 26 s 30'E 1 SW' NW 2000 Proposed t 1/4 cor, Sec 1!
I

Authorized I
770' s&1320' E fom NW

18
[]Proposed

HARN 50777 25 ! S 31 : E 33 NW NW 6100
cor, Sec 33I

18A
D Authorized

HARN 50501 25 s 31 E 33 NE NW 6100 1120' S & 3695' W from
] Peroosed NE cor, Sec 33

A
[]Authorized

HARN 50358 25 s 31 E 28 NE SE 5700
1365' N &100 W from SE

] Proposed cor, Sec 28

B
D Authorized

HARN 51784 25 s 31 E 33 NW NE 5600 365' S & 2405' W from NE
[] Proposed cor, Sec 33

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of 10 TACS



Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided In parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU) [] supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE} D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Point of Diversion (POD) cg} Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APO) [] substitution (SUB)

[] sortace Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

fZ] No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

RECEIVED

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 8 of 10 TACS



MAP TO ACCOMPANY APPLICATION TO ADD
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION FOR

CERTIFICATE 95837
SECTIONS 28 & 33 TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M.

TAX LOTS: 5600, 5700, 6000, 6100, 6102, 6800, 6900, 7000 & 7100

21 22
28 27

RECEIVED

A4PR 0 4 2022

OWRD

RENEWAL DATE: 12/31/2022

5700

A

33 34

28 27

5800

I
7300 I

\
I

I
I
I
I

5600 : -- -

I
I

7100

WfA VER SPRIN_G_S LANE

-739.8---.50.4--­
I
I

I At

: 6102

I

6800

29 28
32

....._,
S
lt)

I
l
1,-6OOO---;is-­
- - -30.1- - - - - - - - - -

245.0 ACRES PRIMARYWATER
RIGHTS [ROM C 95837-

e P0A At HARN 51265 (AUtliORIZED &:REMAINING)
tOCATED IN THE SE 1/4 SW 1{4 SECti0f/ .
zB, T25$ R31E, W.M. .AND 1240 'FEET 1:{0RTH
ANO 2750 FEET WEST FROM •THE SE
(]ORNER SECllOf/1 28.

e PQ'A 18 HARM S0717/l (AQTHQRIZED & REMAINING)
l!OCA TEO IN THENW 1/4 N (/4 SECnON
3:J, T25,S R3fE, W.Al' AND 770 'FEET S.01.lTH
AND 1320 FEET E'AS,T FROMI THE NW
C@RNER SECtlON 33.

~ SECTION CORNER TIE
LOCATED 2-1/2" ALUI. CAPPEDPIPE AT
WIITNESS PO!Jf/Ti 'SO' 500TH 01!/ SEC,TllJN. /fJNE
FRO CORNER COMMON TO SEPTION.S 2-7.
£8., .:?~ AflD 34.

e POA 18A HARN 50501 (PROPOSED APOA)
LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4 NW 1/4 SEC-TlON
3~ T25S R31(, W.t,I. AND 11-20 FEET SOUTH
AflD 3695 FEET WESTFROM THE NE
CORNER SECTION 33.

o PA A HARN 50358 (PROPOSE APOA)
LO"C:A TED IN THE NE 1/4 SE 1/4 SECTION
28,, T25,S R3,1E; W.16(. ANQ 1:365 F,ffT NORTH
AND 100 Fff;T ltfST FROM THE SE CORNER
SECTION 28.

e 'POA 8 HARN 517184 (PROPOSED AROA)
WCAITED IN TffE 'f/W 1/4 tJ[ 1/4 SEenOff
33,_T255 R3IE, MW.Mu. AND 365 FEET SOUTH
AND 2405 FffTi UEST FR0M TH£ NE
GORNER SfCll0N13:3.

13968

TH/5 MAP IS FOR THEPURPOSE OF
Lfx:A Tlf:I_G A WATER RIGHT ONL y,
AND HAS NO INTENT ro PROVIDE
l.!ECA"l: DIMENSIONS 0R THE
l!0CA'll0N '(,)f PROPERTY Ll!fIS:

PREPARED AT THE REQUEST OF:

GOLDEN RULE f.AR'tW,1 S, INC.
P.O. BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

ALL POINTS ENGINEERING
& SURVEYING, INC.

P.O. BOX 767
ERREBONNE, '60

(541) 5.
Scott@AI
www.APEa «



4
RE: Proposed Transfer on C95837

From: JARAMILLO Lisa J WRD Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov
To: STARNES Patrick K' WRD Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov

Date: Mon, 18 Apr 2022, 11:51 am.--,._J Pages7-8.pdf 55 KB

Sorry Kelly. Here you go.

Lisa J. Jaramillo
Transfer and Conservation Section Manager
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-871-1889 (work cell)

MasOREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

NOTE: The Salem office will re-open to the public on May 1, 2022. Given that many
staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that take them into the field
on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8 a.m. - 5 p.m.
every day. Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment
in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff members.
Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also
available.

From: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, April 18, 2022 11:43 AM
To: JARAMILLO Lisa J WRD <Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Proposed Transfer on C95837

I will need his attachments.

Kelly

****************************************"!<*****************'********************·*
Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst
Oregon Water Resources Department

1 / 3



725 Summer St NE Suite A
Salem OR 97301-1271
Cell phone: 503-979-3511 Fax: 503-986-0903
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@water.orregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

**********·*******************·************·*·******·***********"********************

From: JARAMILLO Lisa J * WRD <Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, April 18, 2022 11:41 AM
To: Scott <Scott@apeands.com>; STARNES Patrick K WRD
<Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: Thane, Lindsay M. <LThane@SCHWABE.com>; Neecee
<Neecee@apeands.com>
Subject: RE: Proposed Transfer on C95837

Hi Scott,

I'm forwarding your email to Kelly Starnes, as he is the Transfer Program coordinator.

Kelly - Please see Scott Montgomery's email below and respond.

Thank you,
Lisa

Lisa J. Jaramillo
Transfer and Conservation Section Manager
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-871-1889 (work cell)

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

NOTE: The Salem office will re-open to the public on May 1, 2022. Given that many

2/3



· r,3&
staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that take them into the field
on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8 a.m.-5 p.m.
every day. Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment
in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff members.
Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also
available.

From: Scott <Scott@apeands.com>
Sent: Saturday, April 16, 2022 2:37 PM
To: JARAMILLO Lisa J WRD <Lisa.JJARAMIL_L_Q@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: Thane, Lindsay M. <LThane@SCHWABE.com>; Neecee
<Neecee@apeands.com>
Subject: Proposed Transfer on C95837

Hi Lisa,
I've attached two revised sheets for the recent transfer that was submitted on C95837.
The difference is that I included the remaining 4 authorized wells, even though we
aren't affecting them by this transfer.
Thanks,
Scott
Scott Montgomery, Owner/Principal
All Points Engineering and Surveying, Inc.
(541) 548-5833

3/3



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

April 18, 2022

GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC.
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

Reference: Application T-13968

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On April 4, 2022, 0WRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The application
was accompanied by $2660.00. Our receipt number 137832 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well or as the original POD.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #10, JR. Johnson (via email}
Harney County Planning Division
Scott D. Montgomery, Agent

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) - begins as soon as an order is issued

... approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes int o an

inchoate state.
Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate

• i
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

i order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

ii
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

I new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred·
Draft Preliminary Determination oortion of the right is forfeited.

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days '

i An order may be issued, granting
an extension of time for

I Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
I

+ ' l
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

... + • submission of the Claim .
I

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests k
Reroiuo Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof+• has been made and if so, Issues a new. ISWR Agency Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,..
Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred ..

,
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Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONg
WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

4PR 0 4 2022

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachmentsarenot completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

Part 2-Completed TransferApplication Map checklist. OWR
Part 3-Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Departme9, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 4 -Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred?1 List them here: C-95837

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s} (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

D [gl N/A Supplemental Form D-For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

[gl D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d}
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

~ D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)} or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

D ~ N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= Not Applicable)

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

{ForStaff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomp lete Evidence ofUse Form not enclosed or Incomplete
Additional signature(s) required Part__ is incompleti 'l n 6 8

Other/Explanationeh
Staff: 503- Date:__J__J__

evsea mnd.-'weeanemmemir»mnannum=senses"toTACS



Part 2 of 5 -Transfer Application Map

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

t8J D N/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. RECEIVED

A4PR 0 4 2022A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the\f\/RD
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

[] Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

~ Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

~ Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

~ Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

IZJ D N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachurlng for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

0 Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

IZJ D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example - 4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764").

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 9 13968
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Part 3 of 5- Fee Worksheet

D

22

FEEWORKSHEETfor PERMANENTTRANSFER(exceptSubstitution)
- -. '..

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:

D Place of Use D Character of Use [] Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked= 1(2al
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0(2b) ifonly one change, this willbe O

2 Multiply line2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer 1(3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) fonly one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
D No: enter0 [] Yes: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed 480 (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
D No: enter0 Qves. multiply the number of additional wells by $410 820 (4b)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $1300
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? F ECEIVE[] No: enter 0 on line 5
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below): {Sa) 4PR 0 42Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (5Sb)

If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply OWRE
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) » Subtotal: 6 $2660

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by theOregonWatershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? I

[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and
wildlife habitat?

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »
7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $2660
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of PrimaryCertificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right Involved as follows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number

of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
b. If the water rightcertificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;

multiply number ofacres proposed for change by either0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer (In this example, blank 5a would be only 0.55
cfs, smce both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become O)

- -- -------------
FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION

1 Base Fee (includes change lo one well) 1 $990.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b)_If only onewell this will be 0 I

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 3 of9 13968
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Part 4 of5- Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.

Golden Rule Farms, Inc 541-576-2273

ADDRESS FAX NO.

PO Box255
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Christmas Valley OR 97641
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTS WILLALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agentis authorized to representthe applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME l PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

Scott DMontgomery 541-548-5833 541-420-0401

ADDRESS FAX NO.

PO Box 767
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Terrebonne OR 97760 scott@apeands.com

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINALORDERDOCUMENTS WILLALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words whatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
Add additional & existingwells in the nearby vicinity.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as"Attachment 1".

Check One Box
[8] Bysigning this application, I understand that, upon receiptofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Departmentapproval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in 0RS 540.510(3)(b) and thatthe right is in the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entitywith the authority to condemn property and is acquiring bycondemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenantand have supporting documentation.

RECEIVED
APR 0 42022

OWRD

13968
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By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Burns Times Herald.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

APR 0 4 2022
Date

Date

77823
RECEIVED

Tim Pucket, President
Print Name (and Title if applicable)

Print Name (and Title if applicable)

this application is true and accurate.

Applicant signature

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appro te in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

I (we) affirr at the, i

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer@WRD
located? []ves []No'

IfNO, include signatures ofall deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than theapplicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses)from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.

Check thefollowing boxes that apply:
~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be

sent to the applicant.

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D Yes C8J No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

NA
ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be Issued In the name of: [ leant [J Receive. pgoy 8 -
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 9 TACS



D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district (Tip· Complete and attach Supplemental Form D )
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
NA
CITY STATE I ZIP

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIP

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
HARNEY COUNTY PLANNING 360 N ALVORD
CITY STATE I ZIP
Burns OR 97720

RECEIVED
APR 0 4 2022

OWRD

13968
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE95837 RECEIVED
Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 7.37 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

APR 0 4 2022

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from the authorized wells &
conveyed to center pivot sprinklers that irrigate the place of use.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion {POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

I from
Al HARN 51265 25 5 31 E 28 SE SW 6102

SE cor, Sec 28

[] Authorized I 770' S & 1320' E fom NW
18

[]Proposed
HARN 50777 25 s 31 E 33 NW NW 6100

cor, Sec 33

18A
D Authorized

HARN 50501 25 5 31 E 33 NE NW 6100
1120' S & 3695' W from

[] Proposed NE cor, Sec 33

A
D Authorized

HARN 50358 25 s 31 E 28 NE SE 5700
1365' N & 100' W from SE

[] Proposed cor, Sec 28

Authorized 365' S & 2405' W from NE
B HARN 51784 25 s 31 E 33 NW NE 5600

[] Proposed cor, Sec 33

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Pomt of Diversion (Pop) [] subsututuon ($U8)

[] surfacewater PO to Ground water [] Government Acuon POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[] No complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the waterright94%99(S
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of 9 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff,

Table 2. Description of Changes toWater Right Certificate # 95837
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

00
eo

2000

Priority
Date

IR30.1

SecRng

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands)
The listing thatappears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Twp

25 S 31 E 28 SW NE 6000

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on· lands) c::r.,
The listing as itwould appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES cO

Proposed +
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (seeLaFemade,-

5 7 l•..,,2 POD(s)/
POD(s)'or I . {'CODES" from l

G« TveotUsf lo -la. I previous cw here"9°0"°9
«« [res tel@i]Ares ' ise4on [";;$;pg,,"?""["?",""Ii»»er [7we[ se [see] « pro»tel@@] Ac' G sue

DLC I certificate Lorumber .)ate , - DLC (from
K "" 1fromTable1) · Table1blipllllikslb,lb,kb#hob{

s #A1,18,1
#A1 &#18 2000 APOA [25/S 31 E 28 SW NE 6000 301 IR·· 8A,A & B

boohoo

booto

SE NW 6000

NE SW 6000

NW SE 6000

29.8

30.4

30.8

IR

IR

IR

#A1 & #18 2000

#A1 &#18 2000

#Al&#18 2000

APOA

APOA

SE NW 6000

NE SW 6000

NW SE 6000

29.8

30.4

30.8

IR

IR

IR

#A1,18,1
8A,A & B
#A1,18,1
8A,A & B
#A1,18,1
8A,A & B

2000

2000

2000

boo

33 NE NW 6100

NW NW 6100

SW NW 6900

SE NW 7000

NE Sw 7100

25.4

27.9

35.1

31.5

2.0

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

#A1 &#18 2000

#A1 &#18 2000

#A1 &#18 2000

#Al&#18 2000

-#Al&#18 2000

APOA

APOA

33 NE NW 6100

NW NW 6100

SW NW 6900

SE NW 7000

NE SW 7100

25.4
-

279

35 1
-

315
-

2.0

IR

IR

IR

IR

IR

UAl,18,:Jl
8A,A & B
#Al,18,1
8A,A & B
#A1,18,1
8A,A& B
#A1,18,1
8A,A & B
#A1,18,1
8A,A & B

2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

NW SW 6800 2.0 IR #Al&#18 2000 APOA NW SW 6800 2.0 IR
#Al,18,1
8A,A & B 2000

TACSPermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 8 of 9Revised 7/1/2021
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Certificate# 95837
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:=

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate #,
Surface water primary Certificate #--

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate# __

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point{s) of appropriation:

] we log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding wetl(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposedor Iswell lfan existing
Perforated Staticwater

Source Well -speific
Authorized already well:

Totalwell Casing
Casing Seal orscreened level of

aquifer rate (cfsor
POA built?

OWRDWell
depth Diameter Intervals depth(s)

int ervals completed
(sand, gravel, gpm). Ifless

Nameor
(YesOfNo) ID Tag No (feet) (intervals) (in feet] well

basalt, etc.) than full rate
Number I L (in feet) ofwaterright

See well I I ' II

logs

13968

OWRD

APR 0 4 2022

RECEIVED
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Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

O REG O N Oregon Water Resources Department
725 ummer Street NE, Suite A
S: 1,Oregon 97301-1266

. (5 , 986-0900
WATER RESOURCES W v.wrd.state.or.us
DEPARTMENT

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State ofOregon

OWRD

RECEIVED
4PR 0 4 2022

[]Professional expertise] Personal observation

2. I attestthat:

[] water was used during the previous five years on the entire place ofuse for
Certificate #; OR

] Mw knowledge Is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the lastfive years:

ss
County ofHARNEY)

I, TIM PUCKET. GOLDEN RULE FARMS, in my capacity as PRESIDENT,

mailing address P Box255,CRISIS VALLY,_QR97641

telephone number (541576-2273, being firstduly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge ofthe exercise or status ofthe water right is based on (check one):

OR

~ Confirming Certificate ti C-95837 has been issued within the past five years; OR

0 Part or all of the water rightwas leased instream at some time within the last five years The
instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased mnstream.). OR

0 The water right is notsubject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) Is attached.

[] water has been used at the actual current pointofdiversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate t(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

Revised 7/1/2021

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence of Use Affidavit- Page 1 of 2
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS

4. I understand that if I do ot ne or more of the documents shown In the table below to support the above
sidered incomplete.

Date

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this l5_day of March . 201,;'k_.

OFFICIAL STAMP
RACHEL LYNN COOPER

NOTARY PULIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 1002003coMrsstow txrutsUGusi 16, 2024«·a«,«<sisisrri=;{

{gla,L(get>
Notary Pubic for ore@

My Commission Expires: tlugust H,,2Cllii

Copy of a water right certificate that has been
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)

Copies of receipts from sales of Irrigated crops
or for expenditures related to use of water

Copy of confirmingwater right certificate that shows Issue date

• Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation
use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to Irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

• District assessment records for water delivered

APR 0 4 2022

RECEIVE
• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

Records such as FSA crop reports, Irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers

Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to
establish location and date of photograph

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve differen
a water right.
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

I
' Sources for aerial photos.
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer -www.terraserver.com

U Approved Lease establishing beneficial use
within the last 5 years

Copy of instream lease or lease number

13968
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF HARNEY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC.
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY OR 97641

confirms the right to the use ofwater perfected under the terms of Permit G-18413. The amount ofwater used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially. and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the
case ofrotation, measured at the point ofdiversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed
below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-15118
SOURCE OF WATER: SIX WELLS IN MALHEUR LAKE BASIN

PURPOSE or USE: IRRIGATION OF 590.1 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 7.37 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) FURTHER LIMITED AS FOLLOWS:

NO MORE THAN 3.06 CFS IN ANY COMBINATION FROM WELLS IA AND IS FOR IRRIGATION OF
245.0 ACRES; AND

NO MORE THAN 1.47 CFS IN ANY COMBINATION FROM WELLS 1 AND 2 FOR lRR.IGATION OF
117.6 ACRES; AND

NO MORE THAN 2.84 CFS IN ANY COMBINATION FROM WELLS 3 AND I6 FOR IRRIGATION OF
227.5 ACRES

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2022

OWRDTwp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 MeasuredDistances
25 S 31E WM 28 SESW WELL IA - 1240 FEET NORTH AND 2750

FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER. SECTION 28
25 S 31E WM 31 NW SE WELL I-1310 FEET NORTH AND 1505 FEET

WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 31
25 S 31 E WM 31 SWSE WELL 2 - 130 FEETNORTH AND 210 FEET

EAST FROM SI4 CORNER. SECTION 31

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH I THROUGH OCTOBER 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: APRIL 5, 2000

The wells are located as follows·

r--- -- - ------------------NOTICE OF RIGHTTO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR .JUDICIAL REVIEW
I I This is an order in other than a contested ease. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183 I84and ORS 536075.

Any petition tor judicial review must be fild within the 0 day time period specified by ORS 183.4It?». Pursuant to ORS
I . . . - .

183.484, 0RS 536.075 andOAR 137-0u-4-0080, you may petit ion for judicial review and petition the Director tor '
I '

reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS
537.260 any person with an application. permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally
contest the issuance ofthe certificate within three months after issuance ofthe certificate.

Application G-151I8.gc Page I of3 13 9 6 8 Cerinicte 95837



Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances
25s 31 E WM 33 NWNW WELL 18- 770 FEET SOUTH AND 1320 FEET

EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 33
26 S 30 E WM I SWNE WELL 3 -2160 FEET SOUTH AND 2340 FEET

WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION I
26 S 30 E WM I SWNW WELL 16 - 250 FEETNORTH AND 730 FEET

EAST FROM Wl/4 CORNER., SECTION I

The amount ofwater used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for
the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 3 acre-feet
for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach year.

fe place of use is locate as allows:
WELL IA AND WELL 18- 245.0 ACRES

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
25 S 31 E WM 28 SWNE 30.1
25 S 31 E WM 28 SENW 29.8
25s 31 E WM 28 NESW 30.4
25 S 31 E WM 28 NWSE 30.8
25 S 31E WM 33 NE NW 25.4
25 S 31 E WM 33 NWNW 27.9
25 S 31 E WM 33 SWNW 35.1
25 S 31 E WM 33 SENW 31.5
25 S 31E WM 33 NESW 2.0
25 S 31E WM ...... NW SW 2.023

Th

WELL 1 AND WELL2-117.6 ACRES
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

25 S 31E WM 31 NESE 30.8
25 S 31E WM 31 NWSE 28.3
25 S 31E WM 31 SWSE 31.1
25 S 31 E WM 31 SE SE 27.4

WELL 3 AND WELL 16-227.5 ACRES
Two Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot Acres

26 S 30 E WM I NE NE I 32.5
26 S 30 E WM I NWNE 7 32.5
26 S 30 E WM I SWNE 32.5
26 S 30 E WM I SENE 32.5
26 S 30 E WM I NENW 3 32.5
26 S 30 E WM I NWNW 4 32.5
26 S 30 E WM I SW NW 32.5

RECEIVED
APR 0 4 2022

OWRD

The quantity of water diverted at the new pointofappropriation (Well 16), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully
available at the original oint of ay ropriation (Original Well I6) located as follows.-----------~Twp }Rg !Mer See QQ Measured Dist""

, ~(,S j .rnE --r\,\i\,) 11 I',\\ NI,,\." I Ul{l(ilN/\l.\.\l-:J.1.1(1-~~Fl·l·I NORlll.•\1\1) -
I00HEFT{AI FROM WI4ORNER.

- ' 5l( llO! .
The combined quantityofwater diverted at the new points of appropriation (Wells 1, IA, 2, 3, and 18), together with that
diverted at the old points ofappropriation (Wells 15, Original Well 16. and Well 17) shall not exceed the quantity ofwater
lawfully available at the orig inn! points ofappropriation (Wells 15, Original Well 16, and Well 17) located as follows:

Application G-15118.gc Page 2 or3
13968
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Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q Measured Distances

25 S 30 E WM 36 SE SE WELL I5 - 30 FEET NORTH AND 20 FEET
WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 36

26 S 30 E WM I SWNW ORIGINAL WELL 16- 25 FEETNORTH AND
1300 FEET EAST FROM Wl/4 CORNER,
SECTION I

26 S 30 E WM I SW NW WELL I7 - I6 FEET NORTH AND 100 FEET
EAST FROM Wl/4 CORNER, SECTION I

Water use measurement conditions:

a. The water user shall maintain, in good working order, a totalizing !low meter. or another suitable measuring device
approved by the Director, at each point ofappropriation (new and existing). shall keep a complete record ofthe
amount ofwater used each month and shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use measurements to
the Department annually or more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may require
the water user to report general water use information. including the place and nature ofuse ofwater under the right.

b. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices: provided however, where the
meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure. the Watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

Water shall be acquired fl-om the same aquifer as the original points ofappropriation.

Ifsubstantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal ofwater fl-om any well listed on this right, then
use ofwater from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule ofwithdrawal shall be regulated until or
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance ofWater
Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge
adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well at all times.

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years.

Failure to comply with any ofthe provisions ofthis right may result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the
use, civil penalties, or cancellation ofthe right.

This right is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations may require the use
ofbest practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan.

The use ofwater shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the place of use described.
2021

SEP 14 29%

I
I

Dwight French
Water Right Services Division Administrator. for
Thomas M. Byler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

/\pp!ication G-151 I 8.gc Page 30f3 13968
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.............................................- HARN51265

STATE OFOREGON
WATERSUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by 0RS5317.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

WELL LABEL # LL82O
START CARD [1780l%J

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well f.0. ·.:u:: 1./- (9) LOCATION OFWELL (legal description)
First NameJcn LastNameBlackbwn County HARNEY Twp25 s N/S Rangel E EWWM

-

Tox Loi 100Company Sec 28 NW l/4ofthe~1/4
TaxMaNu,

-
Address 707 Ponderosa Village Loi
City Bwns State OR Zip 97720 Lot •o I " or QMSorDD

(2)1YPEOFWORK [lgNewWcll □Deepening 0 Conver.sion Lon-·, OMSorDDg_______
( sret address ofwell G Nearestaddress0Alteration (repair/recondition) 0Abandonment

Ewy 205 LS Lane IEiDRILL METHOD
Rot31y Air OR0131y Mud IB]Cnble 0Augcr OcebleMud

(10) STATICWATERLEVEL Date0Revcrse RolaJy D Other SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
~,stingWell /Prcikepenmg bi I ID I(4) PROPOSED USE□ Domestic (8]trrigution □community 55mpletedWell 28-2006

Orndustrial/CommericialO Livestock0Dewatering Flowing Artesian?D
0Thenn.al 0Injoclion EJ Other WATERBEAR.ING ZONES Dcj,lh water was first round 60
(S) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Stnndlltd □Attach copy, SWLDate From Ill

E=aDepthofCompleted Well 112 fl. rj 60

I
10S

BOREHOLE SEAL sacks.I
Din From To Material From To

r:· r~ 1

26 0 20 Ee
I

0

I

20
22 20 112

(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
Howwas seal placed: Method LJ » LE » D Materinl From T

[8pthcr poured dry and tam [lay loom topsoil 0 I
Bacl:fill placed from_11_2_ ft. to__o_ ft. Mlllcrial 3/8 pea gravel (andmedbn I 12
Fllterpack from n. to ft. Material Siu: pagmavcl r:lay bm 12 48
Explosives used : Q'cs --- [lay grey 48 65Type Amount l>illld fine blk 65 10S9CASINGI}ER [lay blue 105 112

smng Liner + From To G11ugc SU Plsu: Wld Thtd ff/re •

ET .I', l 21 .250# ~

vLE.IVEL

2 2 112 .250
ADD 9,9n93
i i ..., a ...w'-.L

r yegg»I .....
......,_ - ..-

ShoeO Inside Ooutside D Other Loaition ofshoc(s) ll.Jltflf/l"'(IJ " -TempcasingOYes Dia From To M, lT ·Vi::'. 11111-i

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS ..
nmpo fl it FS DrprPerforations Method -~·

,.,,lJHFr )tScreens Typeroscomoss Material stainless S1cel
Perl'/ Casing/Screen San/slot Slot # of Tele/ DtcStunted 04-17-2006 Completed 04-28-2006Screen Liner Dia Prom To width lenth slots pipesize
crcen Liner 14 62 102 100 ,1,r-,_ J, (ubo■ded)WaterWeUCollStnctorCcrtiflalioa

I certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, nltcrotion, or
nbarulonmcnt of tltis well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Mtcrials uscd and informa1ion n:portcd above l!l'C true Ill
the best ofmy lcnowlcdgc andbelief.

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time 1., 1 hour License Number Dnlc
QPump @) Biter Q Air Q Flowing Artesian Possword: (if filing clcctrnnicnlly)

Yield al/min Drwdownr Duration !hr) Signed

I
100

I
3

!
(b<Ni<kd)W■krWcUC.OnstnctorCer1ffil:slion
l oettpt responsibility for the construction, deepening, oheration, or atxmdonmcnl
work performed on this well during theconstruction dales reported nbovc. All work

Temperature 5'.I °F Lab analysis0Ycs By performed during this limo is in complinncc wilh Oregon water supply well
Waterquality concern,? []Yes describe below) construction S11lndards. This report is true to the bes Iofmy blowledge nnd belier.

From Io Description Amount Units License Number 1424 Oate05-01-2006

I I ! I I I Password:@gs rlU9is) -
L1/.fY. -Signed - //

ConlllCf'lnfo (oDliooal)/ I/
ORIGlNAL• WATERRESOURCT!SDEPARTMENT

THIS REPORTMUSTBESUBMITI'ED TO THEWATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENTWITHIN 30 DAYS OFCOMPLETION OFWORK
Fonn Ver.,ion: 0.86

13968



(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
County Harney Latitude Longitude
Township 25S NorS. Range 31E EorW.olWM.
Section 33 NW 14 NW 114
Tax lot 6100 Loi Block Subdivision
Street Address ofWell (or nearest address) Weaver Springs Rd,
Burns, OR 97720

WELLID#L 52341

(START CARD) # 144375

0U/ / /

Abandonment

State OR Zip 97302

Deepening XIAlteratlon (repair/recondition)NewWell

(2) TYPE OF WORK:

(1) OWNER:
Name Carpenter Ranch, LLC
Address 1930 Lewis Street, SE
City Salem

~ I -.
STATE OFOREGON e • •

WATER SUPPLY WELL RI;PORMR 2 QQ:
(as required by ORS 537.765) ;
Instructions forcompleting this re)papa thestgtrif thls form

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:

(3) DRILL METHOD:

(4) PROPOSED USE:

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
38 tbelow land surface. Date 3/8/2002

Date

Estimated Flow Rate SW
2500 38

lb. per square Inch.

To
124

From
83

Artesian pressure

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
Depth at which waterwas first round 83

Auger

X, Irrigation
Other

Cable

Industrial
Livestock

Rotary Mud

Community
Injection

Domestic
Thermal

X Rotary Air
Other

Didn't disturb existing seal around 14"
casing.

Yes XI No Depth ot Compl etedwell 126
Type Amount

SEAL Amount

(7) PERFORATIONSISCREENS:

Special Construction approval
Explosives used Yes X No

HOLE

RECEIVE
APR 0 4 202

To SWL
7

24
42
61
83
86
95
96

108
124 .
133

From
0
7

24
42
61 .
83
86
95
96

108
124

Ground elevation
(12) WELL LOG:

Material
Clay brown firm
Sand brown
Clay green
Sandstone brown soft
Claystone blue soft
Gravelloosely cemented
Sand eroded out
Gravel & sand loosely cemented
Sand eroded out

1Gravel loosely cemented
Claystone blue & gray

'Video camera down well. There was 80' of 14"
casing. bottom of well was 110'. Airlffted
bottom of well from 110 down to 133', Re.videoed
[the well, there was a 20' piece of12" perforated
pipe set in the bottom 133',' '
Used 12" spear to fish out Drilled in a 6111 •

gravel feed pipe next to 14" casing. Cleaned out
14" hole down to 126'. Re-videoed thewell. '
Installed well screen & 15 tons of pea gravel.

It.

E

To sacks or pounds
50 28 sks

D

x

Plastic Weldod Threadod
X
X

Material SS

C

Material Sand & clay
Size or gravel pea

From
... 0

To Gaugo Stool
82 .250 X
80 .250 X

Method Factory
Type Cook

1 126 .250 X

To Material
50 Bentonite
82

12

Perforations
X Screens

Diameter From
10 0
6 50

Howwas seal placed: Method A B
x Other Poured & probed.
Backfill placed from 133 f to 126 ft
Gravel placed from 80 It. lo 126 It.

Final location of shoe(s)

Liner:

(6) CASINGILINER:
Diameter From

Casing: 6 +2
Existing 14 +2

From
85

Slot
To size Number
125 .125 con't

Tele/pi pe
Diameter size

12
Casing Liner

X OWRD
Date stared 2/26/2002 Completed 3/8/2002

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Pump

Yield gal/mun

1500

Bailer

Drawdown

X Air

Drill stem al

70

Ftowi ng Artesian

Time

1 hr.

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
l certify that the work l pertrmed on the construction, alteration, or abandonment

of thiswell is in compliance with Oregon water supply well, nstruction standards

Materials used and 1nrorma:7tlon r~ . ibo~r rue my best knowledge and
bellel. ( It

' · W-NC Number 1394
Signed_ ; .z¥ ate 3/20/2002

Ma (Drilling Company, Inc.

Temperature ol Water 54 Depth Artesian Flow round
was awateranalysisdone? Yes By whom
Did any strata contain water not suitable for Intended uso?

Salty Muddy Odor Colored Other
Depth ol strata.

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Too llllle

(bond9d)Water Woll Constructor Certification:
I accept responsibi lity tor the construction. alteration, or abandonment work

performed on this weld6ring the construction dates reported above. All work
perlormod?-urln ls limo Is In compt;lonce~Or nwater supply well
conslructlo andards.?'✓~Is ~ the · tormy knowledge and belfel.

/ wwcNumber 1394
Slone} 5st · [/t, ate 3/20/2002

M; Drilling Company, nc. 139 6 8



ORIGINAL&FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCBS OBPARTMBNT SECONDCOPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER

13968

)

WELL I.D. til ~ G,G.,J~ /
START CARD;;I I c.;:.,, ~ ) !k

u..r
):
D
D
□□

c..,.
5#
D
□D
D

, .+lae
so.sol

,,_ -0.. Gags 8tel rut, Wt4 TMrend
I& □ (2- 0
D D D □□ □ □ □
D □ □ □□ D D D
□ □ □· D

Flowing
tPw 0Bailcr OAJr 0Artoaiana Drawdew Drl stem at n..

c- ] z }

I
te2 [

,I l'

(8) WEUTESTS: Mlnlmumtestln& time Is l bour

TtalponlM' o ()lw11-cr Deplh~,iulPlowFouod _
Wu aw.i« auly,lia IPID? tJ YDII ly ftO!Jl, ~
Didmy IIUU oootal4Wit«nota,ilalllGf« imuidod u,o?/V'«[] TooUUlo□salty QMll<ldy OO<lor QColorod QOtbor _
DepthollUILa:

scisET '........

Liner: ----1---+---1----1

/ STATEOFOREGON
WATER SUPPLYWELLREPORT

(Nre,pndby ORSffl ,76S)



011.e _

Dau:

Depth atwhich water was first found _

(11) WATER llEARING ZONES:

(12) WELL LOG:
Ground Elevation _

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
_____ft.below land surface.
Artesian pressure lb. per square inch.

o» 1.ocrto&is%i'#&&5,[ks«re«tor:­
County~-1..atitude l;ongiwclc.
Township N o@Rangc ";3 EoW. WM.
Section NW 1/4 S E. 1/4
Tax Lot.f'z oO Lot Block____ Subdivuion _

Strcd,ddrcs_s of Well (orncan:st address) Wea, ,e,- S'":/ c:

Material From To SWL
» r 0s «

Ao E -- Le» t i j 0 re

7..c.- f- ,t- a t/
-..C" do»,(;o

ii

poa.

uu;;\.rt::IVt-T1

4FR 0 4777
~

ORD

From To Estimated Aow Rate SWL

Liner

□
D
D
□
D

z72730

cutna
D
□
D
D
□

SackJ or pounds

O Irrigation
QOthcr

Material _
Tele/pip<

slie

M&lcriol _

Size of gravel

□Auger

Well Number "#-3Lc.....d, "-'=- _...,,_ _
State C) ,._ e-
7

To Gouge Steel l'lullc Welded Threaded

□ □ □ □□ D D □
D □ D D
D D □ D
D D □ □
D D □ □

Mcthu<l _
Type _

Stol
slze Nu bcr Diameter

0Perforations
QScrcens

F Torom m
.

Final location of shoe(s)

(6) CASING/LINER:
Dlunotcr From

[_,gs)pg.{bl

Diameter From To

I I I

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

(5) BOREHOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Spccill Construction approvalOYe,0No Depth of CompletedWell __ft.
Explosivc.,u~cd QYcs QNo Type Amount _

HOLE SEAL

Liner:

How was seal placed:
0 Other _

Backfill placed from __ f.o f
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.

QRotary Air □RotaryMud □Cable
O0ther
(4) PROPOSED USE:
0 Domestic OCommunity O Industrial
0Thermo! 0Injection OLivestock

0 NewWell ODeepening OAlteration (repair/recondition)D AbandoMtent
(3) DRILLMETHOD:

(2) TYPE OFWORK
Cicy'} c,, ,,. .,___ ,

(

C

\, Ney.set 'EE
STATEOF OREGON ':) 5<2,

WATER SUPPLYWELL REPORTwELL I.D. # l . 'Z c;..s ., ,y
(u required by ORS 537.765)

Instructions ror com letln this re ort arc on the last a e of this form.

Tcmpcru1urc of wutcr Dc1)1h Artcsiun Mow round _ (bonded) W11ter Well Construclor Ccrttncatlon:
I Accc(Jl responsibility for tho construction1 ahcrntion or nhnndooment work

performed on this well during the construction date1 rcp;,ncd al:>ove. All worlc
pcrfonncd during thi! time i, in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. This report is true to the belt of my knowledge and belief.

WWCNwnber (S "2..,, /
Dae/·r.·era

Onto 11nncd Complotcd
(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Cl'.rtlOc•tlon:

l certify that the work l perfomedo the construction, alteration, or abandonmet
of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction standards.
Materials used and infonnation ported above are true to the best of my knowledge
and belief. } 3 9 6 '8VC Nwnbcr _

Signed Date ­

I hr.

Flowing
[]Anesi@

Time
[Justs

Druwdun

QPurnp
Vldd ual/rnln

(8) WELLTESTS: Minimum testing rime Is 1 hour

Wu4 wu1cr unolysiG done? 0 Yes lly whom _

Did any strata contain waler not suitublu for intended use'?□Sally QMuddy OUdor QColorcd O01hcr _

Depth of strata:

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPYWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMEN!f SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR: THIRDCOPY-CUST©MER



SWL

WWCNuber
Dato

(STARTCARD)# L ·2&J' ?:: 1/

},l"."l l ID#tr tl. •

(9) LOCATIONOFWELLby ltpl detc.rlptlon:
Coulll.y tt..... ~ Ladrude. 1..cn,1rudo
TowmhiP.;_,ac...,..___,N or~10 36 <!).r W. WM.
Seaion_7 Sc) IS 1/4
TuLot1S'700 Loc B!oclc Subdlvillon
suet Ad4rsswtorredrew)t!eau. Stees-gr_l,

(10) STATICWATER LEVEL:
6 G, n. balow land 1urf11CC. Dalo IO •L <;,-1;!

Anailll pn:,1uro !b, pcfs.quaro inch. Date

Deph» which water wau fin founds•
(11) WATER BEARINGZONES:

(ll) WELLLOG:
GroundBlevauon _

(unbOIMI or :
I ocnJry lh111 lhowork I pelfooned at heconstruction, altention, orab&ndomicnr

of thiswell i in compliunwith Orega w»errupply wlla,hi6 rudirt.
Materials used und information reported above ire true to thebent ofmy knowledge
and belle!.

(bonded)WaltrWell CoNlrudor Cttllntalkln:
l acceptrpouibility for theconstrucuoo, alteration, or shndonmentwork

pcr(ormedOil lhh walldufX11 lha COOllNctlca cl.IN raponod 1bovo. AU \\'Orie
performeddurina th!, tlmah In ca11pllancc with Oregon waterrupply "'CU
contrction danha., This report ii tr to thebut of my knowledrodbelief,

} VCNaber"'-''--'""'4-

Dato ..

Slancd

Liner

□D
□D
0

Abal>C!oomo11

I hr.

Aowina
0Anc,ian

Tt1111

Pl.utk kded Thtud«S

B D 18'. D
D D D □□ D D □0 □ □ D
D □ D □□ D □ □

8)\ir
Drlll alrm 11

[)oiler
Duwdown

,,,RECEIVED
STATEOFOR.EGON NOV l 1998

WATER SUPPLYWELLREPORT' 2
(au required byORS $)7.76.s)

Jn1C Ilonafor com din thl1 re

QPump
Vlrld~111ln

3) DRILLMETHOD:
BJlota,yAir ORo1aryMud OC..b!o OAuaor
00lhcr

() OFWORK
@'owWell Occpenin10Al1er11ion (repair/rccondhim)

I/CO -t: I

Final location ofhoe(s)

Tcmpcraiurcof 11111cr .5' '/'. Ocplh l\nuian l'low Found _
Wu • waler 1,ulyal1 Jono7~Ye, Oywhom_
Did any a1n11 con1aln waler noi 1uh1blo (or lntondod Ille?t<)C[) Too lilllo
QSally □Muddy QOJor QColnrod QOthGr _
Dpthofr t:

..____,.:.

ORIGINAL.& FIRSTCOPY-WATER RllSOURCES DEPARTMENT SECONDCOPY-CONSTRUCTOR

(6) CASlNG/LINER:
D11111<11r ,...,.,, To

(8) WELLTESTS: Minimum tettlna time ls 1 hour

Liner. ----+---+--1-----l

<•> PROPOSBD USE:
ODomoallo QCanmunily Qindui1.W Orniaallon
0Thcnn•I OInJocdon QUvc.nock [lfOthar ~$ ~

,-.....(S) BOREHOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Spcdal Con.IL.Nellon approvalOYeaf$No Deptho!CompldodWoll,l,Un.
Bxploilvciu1ed QYca [BNo 'Iypc, Amou111 _

HOLE SEAL
Dwntler Frcm To Ma&orlal From To Sacbyudta#rec,
How was val pa: Mahod DA. DB [IC [ID [E
o». A,I -T
B&ekfillplaced from _:=: ll 10=- fL Material _
0ravtlplaced fran - ft. to -ft. SiuoC,,.....,,
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STATF. OF OREGON
WATERSUPPLY WELi. REPORT
(ns rcqulrctl hy 0RS 537.765& OAR 690-205-0210)

HARN 51784

05-24-2011
Page 1 of 2

WELL 1-,ABEL #LL.:Il.;:.0:,.::1 S.::,:35:.,__ __,

START CARD[205%!I

@lORlLL METHOD
X]Roary Air ORotnry Mud 18JCnblc OAugcr Ocnblc Mud□Reverse Ro1ruy l8JOther AIRLIFT PUMP

I

EW WM

OMS or DD

Lot _

DMS orDD"or-----------

(9) 1..0CATION OF W€LL (Icgnl doscr-lptlon)
RlllllJO 3 I 00 Ii

Tax totZU

--.--,--,,Long or _

0 Strccl nddrcss of well (e' Ncorcs1 oddrc.~s

Couuty .lliu:llll).'_ Twp ..2.tll!L..&-NIS
S<lu -3!.I,__ Jili__ I/ii oftho NW 1/,1
Ta MapNumber _
L111 •

1198 WEAVER SPRINGS IlD, BURNS, OR 1.5 Ml w or 11\VY 20S

Owner Welt I.O._10_1_11_35 _(1) LAND OWNER
Flrs1 Nome Lus1 Nome--------- ---------Conipnny CARPENTER RANCH LLt
Address 1930 LEWIS ST
C!ly SALEM Sluto OR Zip 97302
(2) TYPE OF WORK IZJNcw Woll O Deepening O Conversion
D Alteration (repair/recondition) 0 Abandonmcnl

(4) PROPOSED USEODomestic !Zltrrigolion Ocommunity
D Industrial/ CommcricialD Livcslock D Dewntcring
DThonnnl D Injection D Other

I certify that the work I performed on I.be con.,ttuction, deepening, DJ1crntion, or
nbnndonmcnt of this well is in compliance with Oregon wntcr supply well
construction standards, Materials used and informmion reported nbovc nrc true to
lhe best ofmy knowledge nnd belief.

Mntcrinl ----- _Eom To
CLAY BR. SIL.TY 11"\C:\JL.I cu 1

SAND BR SILTY FIRM 1 0
SAND GRAY SILTY FIRM 1\0[) I\ ► l?n??o ,n
CLAY BLUE STICKY . ~ - n n
CLAY DR SILTY SOFT ,, 46
CLAY GREEN STICKY SOME SILTY ppr .-., d<; AO

CLAY GRAY W/SAND FINE vvv, V dA <n
...LAY BROWN & GRAY FIRM <n (1

ORAVEL W/CLAY GRAY (1 ..,
CLAY GRAY SILTY & STICKY <1 (I:

CLAY GRAY FlRM FL.AKEY .... /\I
r::;LAY BLUE STICKY WISAND FINE BLK "' ...
CLAY BLUE FIRM KA ,:o
U'LAY SANDY BLUE FtNE .g 1

...LAY GRAY MED-HARD .,, 71!
CLAY DARK GRAY SANDY 71! n
CLAY GRAY SANDY BLK RO gQ

SAND M-COARSE W/CLAY BLUE RO 01
SANDSTONE BLK COARSE 01 0 ..

Date Sared 99.27-2010 Completed 05-18-201 I
(unbondcd} Wntcr Well ConslTnctor Certification

Mnlerial _Screens Type _

(~ CASING/LINER
asing Liner Dia + From To Guugc Stl Piste Wld Thrd

EE# I !10 .375 ±#1.5 189 .250

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method_MlL_L_S_KN_LF_E _

Shoe D Inside 18Jomside OOther Locntion of shoe(s)189
Temp casingQYcs Dia From To

Howwnssenl plnccd: Method DA oa De 0D OE
[glo1hcr rOURED & PROBED
Backfill plnccd from fl.10____,,__ fl. Mn1crinl _
Fiher pack from o-----rt:"io 168 fl. Mntcrinl Wl!LI, ROC Size "'"'3,_../4'--"__
Explosives used: Qes Type___ Amount i=-:::.:...:....:--=.;=-=.=--=..;.;.:;:.;..;.; -+-_-<.1;1......--4_--l

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time Is I hour
@ !'ump Q [lniler Q Air Q Flowing Artesian

Yield al/min Drawdown Drill stemvl'umpdepth Duration (hr)

License Number_L)A
Elcctmnlcnlly Filcu
Signed El /GENF MACK (E-Glrdl

Dul~ Q'i-2-l-2Q 11

1 nnn ?/, I un '.)
(hu111kd) Wutcr Wl'll Constructor Ct•rtllicutiou
I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during 1he constn1c1ion tlntus t'\'(lOrtcd noo,c. /\II work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
constructionstandards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Nuber_L]}Malas.2A2lll
Electronically Filed

~l[IIIC\I I UCl.lllilU.ll.\c.K..lllafll~ • -9-6-8~-----
c'«@tact Intpout,_ a

I+IMAI • WATEI RISO)IC'IDIP'AITMINT
'l 'IIW IOWrlll'l'MU!J'l' UH 1-llJIJMl'l"l'HIJ 'l'O '1'111! WA'l'lllt lll!Nc llJlll'IJS DIW1\Jt'l'MLIN'I' \Vl'l'ltlN ,\tl DAY~ tW l '\1~1tlLlH'ION lWWOltl{

For Version; 0,9$



WATER SUPPLYWELL REPORT -
continuation page

HARN 51784

05-24-2011

WELL I.D. #L 101835-"-=-~~----
START CARD #205801

Page 2 of 2

To

+ swum

From

SWLOntc From To Est Flow SWL(psi)

Material

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
Water Bearing Zones

CLAY GREEN SANDY W/Si\ND STREAKS ()<; 1
SANDSTONE OREY COARSE SOF'T 1 ,n,
SAND ORRY COARSH W/CINDTIRS IM 1
.::LAYSTONl, & SANDSTONU 11\YH!t111) 11 IM
.;LAY:>TONI! <.nH.illN WICIRAvm. [H. Ir'
'I t\VS l'(lNli tllt,\Y i;t)lti ' W/llltXli u Lia-
'LAY SOFT STICKY 1I 11 ll
:i,\NIJ IJl.K W/Sll.T FINU L I IIcisroNsor T I ) \ 1111>
:ii\NOS l'UNu l\ l·CO/\RSU W/SI lliLLS L28 I t'l
)ANO FlNE TO MED W/CLAY l\1-IIARIJ 117 1.11
-..LJ\ Y GRAY \VIS/\ND FINE LAYERS SOFT IJ.1 1 54
CLAY GlUl6N SLLTY SANDY Fl.NE 164 16
C:LAY GREY STICKY SOME SILT I<€ )/;.d
CLAY STICKY BLU13 ORAY lfu!. IF.7
SANDROCK HARD IF.7 tr.R
CLAY DARK GREEN STICKY SWELLING 11\R 174
CLAYSTONE PIRM 17d 17
l,;LAY GREEN & GRAY 17F. IRd
CLAYSTONE GRAYM-HARD IfId 1!10
CLAYSTONE GRAY HARO IRO 210
CL/\YSTONE WRlTE& UGHT GRAY 1 "!')/;

CLAYSTONE ORAY W/HARD SEAMS .,,.,,. 946
CL/\YSTIONE GRAY W/BR LAYERS HARD ., ,t< 1n
CLAY BROWN W/CLAYSTONE BR SOTT ,,:n 170

IDJ::r•f:::1\/FI I.. -
- ,... ., - - ...
A U'± LULL

(11) WELL LOG

sacks/

-H-M-

SEAL

Scm/slot Slot /I of Tele/
'd I I h I

Size

T

f-rom To Gnugc St! Plslc Wld Thrtl

Materinl krnm Tn Amt , ...
lr..mnt 1110 170 Ill C:

--
C---E---=---
l,

F

ToFrom

FILTERPACK

IFmm I To I Mo<oriol

]][»

Be)]p

Cosing Liner Din +

Din

(S) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION
BOREHOLE

(6) CASING/LINER

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum tcsllng Chuc is I hour

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Pcrf/S Casing/ Screen

Li Dcrecn mer ID mm 0 WI ll engt S OIS DlllC SIZC

F. I? 1110 17

Yield al/min Drnwdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr
Comruouts/Rcmnrks OWRD

Water Quality Concerns
from To Dcscri lion Amount Units 24" SHOE ATS0 FEET. NO WATER FOUND BELOW 160 FEET.

13968



ALL POINTS
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC.

P.O. Box 767 (CRR)
Terrebonne, Oregon 97760

TRANSMITTAL

RECEIVED
APR 0 42022

OWRD

To: Oregon Water Resources Dept
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

1 Salem, OR 97301-1266

I

Date: 4/1/22
Attention: Transfer
RE: App Transfer

I

- -- - I

[X] Prints [] Plans D Plat [] Specifications.

Attached is a Application for Permanent Transfer on C-95837 for Golden Rule Parms.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate lo call or email me.

Copies No. Description
1 1 Application for Transfer (9 pages letter bond)
1 2 Transfer Map (1 page legal bond)
1 3 Land Use Form (2 pages letter bond)
1 4 Evidence of use (2 pages letter bond)
1 5 Check for $2660.00
I 6 Well Logs (7 pages letter bond
I 7 Certificate #95837

13968



Land Use
Information Form
Applicant(s): Golden Rule Farms. Tim Pucket

Mailing Address: PO Box 255

OregonWaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
ww.w.wrdstate.or.us

RECEIVED
4PR 0 4 2022

City: Christmas Valley State: OR Zip Code: 97641 Daytime Phone: 541-576-2273 OWRO
A. Land and Location
Please include the following information forall tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants formunicipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot# Plan Designation (c.g. Water to be: Proposed Land

Rural Rcsidcntial/RR-5) Use:
~ ­

2SS 31E 28 SWNE 6000 EFU D Diverted D Conveyed 181 Used IR

2SS 31E 28 SENW 6000 EFU D Diverted D Convcyod 181 Used IR

2SS 31E 28 NESW 6000 EFU D Diverted [] cCoveyed r&I \J_scd IR

2SS 31E 28 SESW 6102 EFU Ed Diverted Cii'I Conveyed 0 Used IR

2SS 31E 28 NWSE 6000 EFU D Divcncd 0 Conveyed 181Uscd [R

25S 31E 33 NENW 6100 EFU Q Diverted l!ll Conveyed 181 Used IR

25s 31E 33 NW 6100 EFU 0Diverted conveyed O used CR
NW

25S 31E 33 SWNW 6900 EFU D Diverted D conveyed El ued IR
-

2SS 31E 33 SENW 7000 EFU D Divcrred 181 Conveyed 181 Used IR

25S 31E 33 NESW 7100 EFU D Diverted D conveyed }used IR

2SS 31E 33 NWSW 6800 EFU D Diverted D Conveyed Q used IR
0 Diverted D Convoyed DJ used-- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities where water is ro osed to Ix: diverted, conve e and/or used or develo ed:
Harney

B. Description of Proposed Use
Type ofapplication to be tiled with theWater Resources Department.
[ Permit to Use or Sore Water [] water Right Trans tr
[]Limited Water Use License []Allocation ofConserved Water

[]Permi t Amendment or GroundWate Registration edification
[]Exchange of' Water

Source ofwater: []Reservoir/Pond l8l Ground Water 0 Surtilcc Water (name)__

Estimated quantity ofwnter needed: 3.06

Intended use ofwater: 18] Irrigation
0 Municipal

Briefly describe:

Revised 2/8/2010

0 Commercial
0 Quasi-Municipul

D Industrial
D lnstream

0 gallons perminute 0 acre-feet

13968 -WRIFSLand Use Information Fom - Page 2 of4

181 cubic feet per second

0 Domestic forhouscholds)
[oher



For Local Government Use Only
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within thecity limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this for. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval foractivities such as building or grading permits.

ro riate boxbelow and rovide the re uested information

and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (incJuding proposed constructign) are allowed outright orare not regulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance sections)::z, Saz[(l0-2

0 Land uses to beserved by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying -findings are sufficient.) Ifapprovals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Pion Policies&. Land-Use Approval:(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section Referencespermits, etc.)

Dl Oained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied 0 NotBeing Puaucd

RECEIVED 0Obtained 0 Bcins Pursued
0 Denied 0 NotBeing Pursued

APR 0 4 2022
0 Oblained 0 Being Pursued
ODcnicd D Not Being Pursued

0 0btllincd 0 Being Pursued
ppr, D Denied D Not Being Pursued

MU All DJ Obtained 0 Being Pursued
DJ Denied [I Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns ormake recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separatesheet.

one.)573.6G.,senate.22­
Government Entity, lk,,.,o/ t,Nq

(
Note to local government representative: Please complete this fonn or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's noticedate to return the completed Land Use Information
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

-----------------------------------------·--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:---------------------------------------

City or County:. Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone. Date: _

13968
Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use lnfonnntion l'onn - Page 4 of<I WR/FS



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

Checkthe Certificate(s) in WRIS Transfer # T-
chekeaop.>2o_f

Type of Change(s) Substitution
Supplemental POU POD APOD

/--2 to PrimaryDate­ Proposed: -
Fee Received 2,G Surface to <s,Morkthe Proposed Changes Gov Action Ground USE POA

cote«of2to, Howmany rights tobe Transferred?
Certificate It

AdditionalObservations:

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

0 1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? _

~- Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or nearan irrigation district? Is a Form D included?tKfN/A.
Name of the district: _

~3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer on Part 4 of the application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _

Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application?
If no, are the criteria of 0AR 690-380-3220 for more than oneWR met? Yes or No _
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

~ 5. For multiple certificates do each of the certificates listed onApplication Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 &22
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 27------------

~6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? 0 Yves [No

g/7. If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included? [] N/A.

/l.ElJ}-- 8. If a change in place of use (POU) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplemental Form u? [[N/A.

~ If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder. ·

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken: Date: _

Revised 7114/2021
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